

No. 08-1396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COFFEE BEANERY, LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WW, LLC, RICHARD WELSHANS, AND
DEBORAH WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HARRY M. RIFKIN
1447 York Road
Lutherville, MD 21093
(410) 583-0099

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondents

August 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT7

I. The Manifest-Disregard Standard Under Section
10 of the FAA Has Been Settled Law for Decades.
.....7

II. *Hall Street* Did Not Foreclose Review for Manifest
Disregard Under Section 10.9

III. There Is No Circuit Split Over Manifest Disregard.
.....10

IV. The Petition’s Predictions About the Impact Of
Allowing Review For Manifest Disregard Are
Overblown.17

V. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Exploring The
Questions Presented.21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Amicizia Societa Navegazione v. Chilean Nitrate
& Iodine Sales Corp.*,
274 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1960) 8

Apex Plumbing Supply v. U.S. Supply Co.,
142 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 8

Arbitration Between Bosack v. Soward,
___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 2182898 (9th Cir.
2009)11, 16

Augusta Capital, LLC v. Reich & Binstock,
2009 WL 2065555 (M.D. Tenn. 2009)..... 15

B.L. Harbert International v. Hercules Steel Co.,
441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2006) 19

Carter v. Health Net of California,
374 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 8

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 18

Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. Bacon,
562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009).....13, 14, 21

Cole v. Burns International Security Services,
105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 20

Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Associates,
553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009)11, 21

Cytoc Corp. v. DEKA Products Ltd. Partnership,
439 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006) 8

<i>Dealer Computer Services, Inc. v. Dub Herring Ford,</i> 547 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Dluhos v. Strasberg,</i> 321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite,</i> 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	7
<i>Flex-Foot, Inc. v. CRP, Inc.,</i> 238 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>General Dynamics Land System v. Cline,</i> 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	17
<i>George Watts & Son, Inc. v. Tiffany & Co.,</i> 248 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Grain v. Trinity Health, Mercy Health Services Inc.,</i> 551 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Health Services Management Corp. v. Hughes,</i> 975 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1992)	8

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	17
<i>Hoelt v. MVL Group</i> , 343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Kashner Davidson Securities Corp. v. Mscisz</i> , 531 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Kurke v. Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Services</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 10, 12
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Bank of Oklahoma</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 360 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>McGrann v. First Albany Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	20
<i>Peebles v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Qorvis Communications, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 549 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Ramos-Santiago v. United Parcel Service</i> , 524 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2008)	12

Sarofim v. Trust Co. of the West,
440 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2006) 8

Shearson/America Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....7, 20

*Solvay Pharmaceuticals v. Duramed Pharmaceu-
ticals*,
442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006) 8

Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Animalfeeds International,
548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)11, 14, 17, 18, 21

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 7

Wilko v. Swan,
346 U.S. 427 (1953)..... 7

Williams v. Cigna Financial Advisors,
197 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 1999) 20

Wise v. Wachovia Securities, LLC,
450 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2006)8, 12, 18

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 10*passim*

9 U.S.C. § 11 16

Md. Bus. Reg. Code Ann. § 14-216(8)(i)4

Supreme Court Rule 102, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Stephanie Mencimer,
*Franchise Fraud: Wake Up and Smell the
Fine Print*, Mother Jones, Feb. 24, 2009,
available at [http://www.motherjones.com/
politics/2009/02/franchise-fraud-wake-and-
smell-fine-print](http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2009/02/franchise-fraud-wake-and-smell-fine-print)..... 3

James E. Berger and Charlene Sun,
*Fifth Circuit Addresses ‘Manifest Disre-
gard’ Review Under Federal Arbitration
Act*, Paul Hastings, available at
[http://www.paulhastings.com/assets/publicati
ons/1265.pdf?wt.mc_ID=1265.pdf](http://www.paulhastings.com/assets/publications/1265.pdf?wt.mc_ID=1265.pdf). 14
